actual market in each quarter for the past 60 years and use it to
find an average fair value for stocks today.

If we assume profits increase another 2% in Q1 and use a
10-year Treasury yield of 3.5%, the model gives us a fair value
estimate for the Dow of 22,800.  We think this is too high
because we believe the Fed is holding interest rates artificially
low.  So, in our official model we use a 10-year T-note yield of
5%.  This generates a “fair value” estimate of 16,000 on the
Dow and 1715 for the S&P 500.

In other words, getting to fair value would require the US
equity markets to rise 31% from Friday’s close.  And that
assumes no further gain in profits after Q1.  We think these
results are pretty robust.  If we stress test for rising rates, the
10-year Treasury yield would need to rise to 6.5%, with no
intervening increase in profits for the model to show equities
are at fair value already.

We stand by the forecast we made at the start of the year
that the Dow should hit 14,500 by year-end 2011, while the
S&P 500 strikes 1575.  In other words, short the shorts –
equities are still cheap.  And watch out for the VIX, too.

Date/Time (CST) U.S. Economic Data Consensus First Trust Actual Previous

3-28 / 7:30 am Personal Income - Feb +0.4% +0.4% +0.3% +0.1%

7:30 am Personal Spending - Feb +0.5% +0.8% +0.7% +0.2%

3-29 / 9:00 am Consumer Confidence - Mar 65.4 59.8  70.4

3-31 / 7:30 am Initial Claims -  Mar 26 380K 379K  382K

8:45 am Chicago PMI - Mar 70.0 72.7  71.2

9:00 am Factory Orders - Feb +0.5% -0.4%  +3.1%

4-1 / 7:30 am Non-Farm Payrolls - Mar 195K 180K  192K

7:30 am Manufacturing Payrolls - Mar 33K 40K  33K

7:30 am Private Payrolls - Mar 222K 200K  222K

7:30 am Unemployment Rate - Mar 8.9% 8.8%  8.9%

7:30 am Average Hourly Earnings - Mar +0.2% +0.2%  +0.0%

7:30 am Average Weekly Hours - Mar 34.3 34.3  34.2

9:00 am ISM Index - Mar 61.0 61.2  61.4

9:00 am Construction Spending - Feb 0.0% -0.3%  -0.7%

sometime Domestic Auto Sales - Mar 4.6 Mil 4.6 Mil  4.7 Mil

during the day Domestic Truck Sales - Mar 5.5 Mil 5.3 Mil  5.5 Mil

630-517-7756
www.ftportfolios.com

Mar 28, 2011   Monday Morning Outlook   Brian S. Wesbury - Chief Economist
Robert Stein, CFA - Senior Economist

http://www.ftportfolios.com/blogs/EconBlog/2011/3/28/corporate-profits-hit-a-new-record-high
http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704517404576222874253116018.html